
 
VINAYAKA MISSION'S KIRUPANANDA VARIYAR MEDICAL 

COLLEGE & HOSPITALS, SALEM- 636 308. 
 

Report on Foundation course 
I MBBS (2022 - 2023) 

 

148 Students of I MBBS (2022-23) batch joined our institution on 23.11.2022. The Inauguration 

program started with inauguration and address by the Dean, Professor Dr. K. Ezhil Vendhan, The 

program was conducted as per the schedule. On the day of Inauguration the Mentees and their parents 

were introduced to their respective mentors. The ratio of mentor to mentee was 1 :8 and the parents 

and mentees interacted with their respective mentors. 

All the sessions of the Foundation course have been scheduled in the timetable, as stipulated by 

NMC guidelines. The sessions were conducted from 8 - 5 PM. They had a guided tour through the 

college & hospital premises with tutors guiding them and explaining all along. 

Faculty from clinical and paraclinical departments were involved in the sessions as the in-house 

resource persons and illustrious alumni and Doctors of good standing in various fields from the city of 

Salem were invited as guest speakers for panel discussions. They had a wonderful program "Meet the 

Doctors", where they listened to the experiences of stalwarts in their specific fields of Medicine, in 

Salem. They also had interesting interactive sessions with the senior students through the program 

"Incepto". 

Sports and extracurricular activities were conducted as per schedule. They had got an exposure in 

the Skills Lab, where they had hands-on training activities on Basic Life Support &First aid. Students 

were introduced to immunisation protocols and Universal precautions and biomedical waste 

management protocols. They had practical sessions on hand washing & decontamination. They were 

given introduction to medical ethics, professionalism and gender sensitisation. Students were taken to 

field visits to Primary Health centre, organised by the Department of Community medicine. 

White Coat ceremony was conducted 16.12.2022, where the students had the exhilarating 

experience of donning the white coats for the first time. 

Stress management techniques like counselling, yoga and meditation were taken for them and the 

students had yoga sessions. They were given an overview about how the health care system works & 

the importance of teamwork. An overview of research activities in the Medical field was projected to 

the freshers. Local language and English language sessions were conducted to develop their language 

skills. An introduction to the basic computer skills were also imparted to them. They were made aware 

about the existence of anti-ragging committee and they interacted with the committee members. 

Students were instructed to reflect upon the sessions and document it. Students were provided with 

logbooks for reflective writing on the sessions of each module. Students feedback was obtained every 

week for the sessions of the week. Resource persons and MEU faculty feedback were obtained.  

BM03
Rectangle



 

A programme evaluation questionnaire helped obtain students perception of the Foundation Course. 

Challenges faced during implementation were: 

A. Conducting the foundation course following the SOPs for Covid, was a real challenge. 

B. There was a mix of online & offline sessions & it was challenging scheduling the topics          

accordingly. 

C. Sessions by the clinicians and administrative faculty had to be rescheduled a few times, due to   

their other commitments like administrative work and patient care. 

D. Some sessions were lengthy and students had difficulty coping up. 

 

Feedback report on MEU Member I Resource person: 

1. The students got motivated & actively participated in the learning process and had good        

attendance. 

2. The students maintained discipline throughout the session and were oriented to the objectives of    

the session. 

3. During the sessions students demonstrated group dynamics and worked well in teams. 

4. Student's participation was good and the sessions were interactive. 

 

Report on Student's Feedback: 

1. They enjoyed all the sessions and that the sessions were interesting and engaging. 

2. Time management was good. 

3. They had gained sufficient knowledge/skills in the topic taken and will be able to apply the 

knowledge/skill gained in their future endeavours. 

4. Over all, students remarked about the Foundation Course as excellent and very good. 

 

 

 

Foundation Course: 2022-2023       Dean 

MEU Coordinator: Dr. K. C. Shanthi     Dr. K. Ezhil Vendhan 

Foundation Course Convenor: Dr. K. C. Shanthi 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
Introduction to Basic Life support 

Department of Anaesthesiology 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

BM03
Rectangle



 

Morning and Afternoon Sessions 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



VINAYAKA MISSION'S 
RESEARCH FOUNDATION 

VINAYAKA MISSION 'S 

KIRUPANANDA VARIYAR 
MEDICAL COLLEGE & HOSPITALS (Dtemtd to!>! Ortl•ertilf vr.dtr Uttlon 3 cf the USC Act iVStii 

s. 
No 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 

Vinayaka Mission's Kirupananda Variyar 
Medical College & Hospitals, Salem - 636 308. 

I MBBS Foundation Course 2022-2023 

Participants List 

Name of the Student Programme & 
Department 

Abhay Murthy MBBS 
AbinayaM MBBS 
Abu Sufiyan MBBS 
Achutharagav K MBBS 
Agnivesh SN MBBS 
AkashS MBBS 
Akash V Menon MBBS 
Aksita Sk MBBS 
Amogha Pravin R MBBS 
Amruthavarshini K MBBS 
Anany Sharma MBBS 
Angayar Pethanatchi S MBBS 
Aravinth A MBBS 
Archana C MBBS 
ArshaR MBBS 
Aruthra S MBBS 
A vanthika Prasad MBBS 
Avinash B MBBS 
Avisha Naimal MBBS 
Balachandar K MBBS 
Beevi Nourin MS MBBS 
Bha!!valekshmi K J MBBS 
Bharathrai R MBBS 
Bhoomish G MBBS 
Bilgates Tonyplaver J MBBS 
Catherine Jose MBBS 
Charu Dharsana M P MBBS 
Chella M Aishwarva MBBS 
Daanuskumaran B S MBBS 
Deepika K MBBS 
Deepika S MBBS 
Dharshika D T MBBS 
Dinesh Mohan Kadam· MBBS 
Gangeshwaran V K MBBS 
Gokhiladharshan U S MBBS 
Gowthaman K S MBBS 
Gurubaran C MBBS 
Halima Zahra MBBS 
Hareni M MBBS 
Hari Karthigeayan B M MBBS 

Year of study 

2022-2023 
2022-2023 
2022-2023 
2022-2023 
2022-2023 
2022-2023 
2022-2023 
2022-2023 
2022-2023 
2022-2023 
2022-2023 
2022-2023 
2022-2023 
2022-2023 
2022-2023 
2022-2023 
2022-2023 
2022-2023 
2022-2023 
2022-2023 
2022-2023 
2022-2023 
2022-2023 
2022-2023 
2022-2023 
2022-2023 
2022-2023 
2022-2023 
2022-2023 
2022-2023 
2022-2023 
2022-2023 
2022-2023 
2022-2023 
2022-2023 
2022-2023 
2022-2023 
2022-2023 
2022-2023 
2022-2023 

BM03
Rectangle



~--

41 Barikesavan R MBBS 2022-2023 
42 Barina PS MBBS 2022-2023 
43 Barish GP MBBS 2022-2023 
44 Barish Prasanna K MBBS 2022-2023 
45 Iniya S MBBS 2022-2023 
46 Jai Mrithun Dhanvass J. MBBS 2022-2023 
47 J ayashree Em MBBS 2022-2023 
48 Jayasri S MBBS 2022-2023 
49 Jomiya Johny MBBS 2022-2023 
50 Kabilan R MBBS 2022-2023 
51 Kaiale Milin Bapu MBBS 2022-2023 
52 Kanishka S MBBS 2022-2023 
53 Kanishkaa Ravichandran MBBS 2022-2023 
54 Karthiga GS MBBS 2022-2023 
55 Karthikeyan P MBBS 2022-2023 
56 Keerthana K MBBS 2022-2023 
57 Ken Kallupura MBBS 2022-2023 
58 Kiruthiga P MBBS 2022-2023 
59 Kokilavani P MBBS 2022-2023 

60 Kousik Amarnaath U MBBS 2022-2023 
61 Krithick Varshan MB MBBS 2022-2023 
62 KrithikaE A MBBS 2022-2023 

63 LakshikaK MBBS 2022-2023 

64 Linta Biiu MBBS 2022-2023 

65 Little Rose Cherian MBBS 2022-2023 

66 Maathangidevi K MBBS 2022-2023 

67 MadhanihaE MBBS 2022-2023 

68 Madhu Mitha V MBBS 2022-2023 

69 Maglin Shelcia·M MBBS 2022-2023 

70 Mathumitha B MBBS 2022-2023 

71 Meenu S MBBS 2022-2023 

72 MeghaB MBBS 2022-2023 

73 Milan Soorai MBBS 2022-2023 

74 Mohamed Athil J MBBS 2022-2023 

75 Mukunth Athithva S K MBBS 2022-2023 

76 NarmadhaN MBBS 2022-2023 

77 NaveenaM MBBS 2022-2023 

78 Nhitheesha L MBBS 2022-2023 

79 NithvaR MBBS 2022-2023 

80 Niveditha G MBBS 2022-2023 

81 Nivetha S MBBS 2022-2023 

82 Parvathy Viii Sunilkumar MBBS 2022-2023 

83 Prabhakar R B MBBS 2022-2023 

84 Prakashini S MBBS 2022-2023 

85 Prince M MBBS 2022-2023 

86 Prince Mathew Pulimoottil MBBS 2022-2023 

87 Prinith Jassu D MBBS 2022-2023 

88 Priva Chandraker MBBS 2022-2023 

89 Raam Pratap A MBBS 2022-2023 

90 Raghavender M MBBS 2022-2023 



91 Ragul S MBBS 2022-2023 
92 Rahima Parveen K MBBS 2022-2023 
93 Rasal Sai Raiaram MBBS 2022-2023 
94 Ravi Rahul Raia MBBS 2022-2023 
95 Ridu Varshini SR MBBS 2022-2023 
96 RoiaP MBBS 2022-2023 
97 RunishmaK S MBBS 2022-2023 
98 Sachin Sarath V MBBS 2022-2023 
99 Samvukthaa S K MBBS 2022-2023 
100 Sana Afreen S MBBS 2022-2023 
101 Sankalp Sachidanand Nayak MBBS 2022-2023 
102 SanthiyaK MBBS 2022-2023 
103 Sarah Grace D Silva MBBS 2022-2023 
104 Sarah Infanta Pauline Manuella Gomez MBBS 2022-2023 
105 Sathish S MBBS 2022-2023 
106 Shahista Imativai Ahammed Mulla MBBS 2022-2023 
107 Shanmu!!avarshini K MBBS 2022-2023 
108 Shinv Renita D MBBS 2022-2023 
109 Shiva Haarini J MBBS 2022-2023 
110 Shiva Shankaran SB MBBS 2022-2023 
111 Shivodhini P P MBBS 2022-2023 
112 Shreva J MBBS 2022-2023 
113 Shruthivarsha M K MBBS 2022-2023 
114 Siddarth S MBBS 2022-2023 

115 Siddharth S MBBS 2022-2023 

116 Soundarva K MBBS 2022-2023 

117 SowmivaA MBBS 2022-2023 

118 Sree Darshan S MBBS 2022-2023 

119 Sreevaarsiny K · MBBS 2022-2023 

120 Sri Ram D MBBS 2022-2023 

121 Sri Soundharva K MBBS 2022-2023 

122 Sridevi P MBBS 2022-2023 

123 Srinath TV R MBBS 2022-2023 

124 Suhita S MBBS 2022-2023 

125 Suriidh S MBBS 2022-2023 

126 Suriit K MBBS 2022-2023 

127 Suruthi Shree P MBBS 2022-2023 

128 Swasthashri. T MBBS 2022-2023 

129 Tharshini K K MBBS 2022-2023 

130 Theertha R MBBS 2022-2023 

131 Thenmozhi P MBBS 2022-2023 

132 Thennarasu M MBBS 2022-2023 

133 V arshini Vaieram . MBBS 2022-2023 

134 Vetrivel NG MBBS 2022-2023 

135 Viiav M MBBS 2022-2023 

136 VinithaM MBBS 2022-2023 

137 Vishal Manoharan MBBS 2022-2023 

138 Vishnusamy S MBBS 2022-2023 

139 Vithu Bhalan S MBBS 2022-2023 

140 Yuvika Menon MBBS 2022-2023 



141 Mohamed Shalih Sharapath M. MBBS 2022-2023 
142 Jeya Krishna V. MBBS 2022-2023 
143 Sona S. MBBS 2022-2023 
144 Keerthana S. MBBS 2022-2023 
145 Divya S. MBBS 2022-2023 
146 Sinthana J.K. MBBS 2022-2023 
147 Siva Tamil Selvan S. MBBS 2022-2023 
148 Gokul K. MBBS 2022-2023 




