## VINAYAKA MISSION'S KIRUPANANDA VARIYAR MEDICAL COLLEGE & HOSPITALS, SALEM- 636 308.

# Report on Foundation course I MBBS (2022 - 2023)

148 Students of I MBBS (2022-23) batch joined our institution on 23.11.2022. The Inauguration program started with inauguration and address by the Dean, Professor Dr. K. Ezhil Vendhan, The program was conducted as per the schedule. On the day of Inauguration the Mentees and their parents were introduced to their respective mentors. The ratio of mentor to mentee was 1:8 and the parents and mentees interacted with their respective mentors.

All the sessions of the Foundation course have been scheduled in the timetable, as stipulated by NMC guidelines. The sessions were conducted from 8 - 5 PM. They had a guided tour through the college & hospital premises with tutors guiding them and explaining all along.

Faculty from clinical and paraclinical departments were involved in the sessions as the in-house resource persons and illustrious alumni and Doctors of good standing in various fields from the city of Salem were invited as guest speakers for panel discussions. They had a wonderful program "Meet the Doctors", where they listened to the experiences of stalwarts in their specific fields of Medicine, in Salem. They also had interesting interactive sessions with the senior students through the program "Incepto".

Sports and extracurricular activities were conducted as per schedule. They had got an exposure in the Skills Lab, where they had hands-on training activities on Basic Life Support &First aid. Students were introduced to immunisation protocols and Universal precautions and biomedical waste management protocols. They had practical sessions on hand washing & decontamination. They were given introduction to medical ethics, professionalism and gender sensitisation. Students were taken to field visits to Primary Health centre, organised by the Department of Community medicine.

White Coat ceremony was conducted 16.12.2022, where the students had the exhilarating experience of donning the white coats for the first time.

Stress management techniques like counselling, yoga and meditation were taken for them and the students had yoga sessions. They were given an overview about how the health care system works & the importance of teamwork. An overview of research activities in the Medical field was projected to the freshers. Local language and English language sessions were conducted to develop their language skills. An introduction to the basic computer skills were also imparted to them. They were made aware about the existence of anti-ragging committee and they interacted with the committee members.

Students were instructed to reflect upon the sessions and document it. Students were provided with logbooks for reflective writing on the sessions of each module. Students feedback was obtained every week for the sessions of the week. Resource persons and MEU faculty feedback were obtained.

A programme evaluation questionnaire helped obtain students perception of the Foundation Course.

Challenges faced during implementation were:

A. Conducting the foundation course following the SOPs for Covid, was a real challenge.

B. There was a mix of online & offline sessions & it was challenging scheduling the topics

accordingly.

C. Sessions by the clinicians and administrative faculty had to be rescheduled a few times, due to

their other commitments like administrative work and patient care.

D. Some sessions were lengthy and students had difficulty coping up.

Feedback report on MEU Member / Resource person:

1. The students got motivated & actively participated in the learning process and had good

attendance.

2. The students maintained discipline throughout the session and were oriented to the objectives of

the session.

3. During the sessions students demonstrated group dynamics and worked well in teams.

4. Student's participation was good and the sessions were interactive.

**Report on Student's Feedback:** 

1. They enjoyed all the sessions and that the sessions were interesting and engaging.

2. Time management was good.

3. They had gained sufficient knowledge/skills in the topic taken and will be able to apply the

knowledge/skill gained in their future endeavours.

4. Over all, students remarked about the Foundation Course as excellent and very good.

Foundation Course: 2022-2023

Dean

MEU Coordinator: Dr. K. C. Shanthi

Dr. K. Ezhil Vendhan

Foundation Course Convenor: Dr. K. C. Shanthi

### Introduction to Basic Life support Department of Anaesthesiology











## **Morning and Afternoon Sessions**



















### Vinayaka Mission's Kirupananda Variyar Medical College & Hospitals, Salem - 636 308.

#### I MBBS Foundation Course 2022-2023

#### Participants List

S. No	Name of the Student	Programme & Department	Year of study
1	Abhay Murthy	MBBS	2022-2023
2	Abinaya M	MBBS	2022-2023
3	Abu Sufiyan	MBBS	2022-2023
4	Achutharagav K	MBBS	2022-2023
5	Agnivesh S N	MBBS	2022-2023
6	Akash S	MBBS	2022-2023
7	Akash V Menon	MBBS	2022-2023
8	Aksita Sk	MBBS	2022-2023
9	Amogha Pravin R	MBBS	2022-2023
10	Amruthavarshini K	MBBS	2022-2023
11	Anany Sharma	MBBS	2022-2023
12	Angayar Pethanatchi S	MBBS	2022-2023
13	Aravinth A	MBBS	2022-2023
14	Archana C	MBBS	2022-2023
15	Arsha R	MBBS	2022-2023
16	Aruthra S	MBBS	2022-2023
17	Avanthika Prasad	MBBS	2022-2023
18	Avinash B	MBBS	2022-2023
19	Ayisha Najmal	MBBS	2022-2023
20	Balachandar K	MBBS	2022-2023
21	Beevi Nourin M S	MBBS	2022-2023
22	Bhagyalekshmi K J	MBBS	2022-2023
23	Bharathraj R	MBBS	2022-2023
24	Bhoomish G	MBBS	2022-2023
25	Bilgates Tonyplayer J	MBBS	2022-2023
26	Catherine Jose	MBBS	2022-2023
27	Charu Dharsana M P	MBBS	2022-2023
28	Chella M Aishwarya	MBBS	2022-2023
29	Daanuskumaran B S	MBBS	2022-2023
30	Deepika K	MBBS	2022-2023
31	Deepika S	MBBS	2022-2023
32	Dharshika D T	MBBS	2022-2023
33	Dinesh Mohan Kadam	MBBS	2022-2023
34	Gangeshwaran V K	MBBS	2022-2023
35	Gokhiladharshan U S	MBBS	2022-2023
36	Gowthaman K S	MBBS	2022-2023
37	Gurubaran C	MBBS	2022-2023
38	Halima Zohra	MBBS	2022-2023
39	Hareni M	MBBS	2022-2023
40	Hari Karthigeayan B M	MBBS	2022-2023

41	Harikesavan R	MBBS	2022-2023
42	Harina P S	MBBS	2022-2023
43	Harish G P		
44	Harish Prasanna K	MBBS	2022-2023
45		MBBS	2022-2023
45	Iniya S	MBBS	2022-2023
47	Jai Mrithun Dhanyass J.	MBBS	2022-2023
	Jayashree Em	MBBS	2022-2023
48	Jayasri S	MBBS	2022-2023
50	Jomiya Johny	MBBS	2022-2023
	Kabilan R	MBBS	2022-2023
51	Kajale Milin Bapu	MBBS	2022-2023
52	Kanishka S	MBBS	2022-2023
53	Kanishkaa Ravichandran	MBBS	2022-2023
54	Karthiga G S	MBBS	2022-2023
55	Karthikeyan P	MBBS	2022-2023
56	Keerthana K	MBBS	2022-2023
57	Ken Kallupura	MBBS	2022-2023
58	Kiruthiga P	MBBS	2022-2023
59	Kokilavani P	MBBS	2022-2023
60	Kousik Amarnaath U	MBBS	2022-2023
61	Krithick Varshan M B	MBBS	2022-2023
62	Krithika E A	MBBS	2022-2023
63	Lakshika K	MBBS	2022-2023
64	Linta Biju	MBBS	2022-2023
65	Little Rose Cherian	MBBS	2022-2023
66	Maathangidevi K	MBBS	2022-2023
67	Madhaniha E	MBBS	2022-2023
68	Madhu Mitha V	MBBS	2022-2023
69	Maglin Shelcia M	MBBS	2022-2023
70	Mathumitha B	MBBS	2022-2023
71	Meenu S	MBBS	2022-2023
72	Megha B	MBBS	2022-2023
73	Milan Sooraj	MBBS	2022-2023
74	Mohamed Athil J	MBBS	2022-2023
75	Mukunth Athithya S K	MBBS	2022-2023
76	Narmadha N	MBBS	2022-2023
77	Naveena M	MBBS	2022-2023
78	Nhitheesha L	MBBS	2022-2023
79	Nithya R	MBBS	2022-2023
80	Niveditha G	MBBS	2022-2023
81	Nivetha S	MBBS	2022-2023
82	Parvathy Viji Sunilkumar	MBBS	2022-2023
83	Prabhakar R B	MBBS	2022-2023
84	Prakashini S	MBBS	2022-2023
85	Prince M	MBBS	2022-2023
86	Prince Mathew Pulimoottil	MBBS	2022-2023
87	Prinith Jassu D	MBBS	2022-2023
88	Priya Chandraker	MBBS	2022-2023
89	Raam Pratap A	MBBS	2022-2023
90	Raghavender M	MBBS	2022-2023

91	Ragul S	MBBS	2022-2023
92	Rahima Parveen K	MBBS	2022-2023
93	Rasal Sai Rajaram	MBBS	2022-2023
94	Ravi Rahul Raja	MBBS	2022-2023
95	Ridu Varshini S R	MBBS	2022-2023
96	Roja P	MBBS	2022-2023
97	Runishma K S	MBBS	2022-2023
98	Sachin Sarath V	MBBS	2022-2023
99	Samyukthaa S K	MBBS	2022-2023
100	Sana Afreen S	MBBS	2022-2023
101	Sankalp Sachidanand Nayak	MBBS	2022-2023
102	Santhiya K	MBBS	2022-2023
103	Sarah Grace D Silva	MBBS	2022-2023
104	Sarah Infanta Pauline Manuella Gomez	MBBS	2022-2023
105	Sathish S	MBBS	2022-2023
106	Shahista Imatiyaj Ahammed Mulla	MBBS	2022-2023
107	Shanmugavarshini K	MBBS	2022-2023
108	Shiny Renita D	MBBS	2022-2023
109	Shiva Haarini J	MBBS	2022-2023
110	Shiva Shankaran S B	MBBS	2022-2023
111	Shivodhini P P	MBBS	2022-2023
112	Shreya J	MBBS	2022-2023
113	Shruthivarsha M K	MBBS	2022-2023
114	Siddarth S	MBBS	2022-2023
115	Siddharth S	MBBS	2022-2023
116	Soundarya K	MBBS	2022-2023
117	Sowmiya A	MBBS	2022-2023
118	Sree Darshan S	MBBS	2022-2023
119	Sreevaarsiny K	MBBS	2022-2023
120	Sri Ram D	MBBS	2022-2023
121	Sri Soundharya K	MBBS	2022-2023
122	Sridevi P	MBBS	2022-2023
123	Srinath T V R	MBBS	2022-2023
124	Suhita S	MBBS	2022-2023
125	Surjidh S	MBBS	2022-2023
126	Surjit K	MBBS	2022-2023
127	Suruthi Shree P	MBBS	2022-2023
128	Swasthashri. T	MBBS	2022-2023
129	Tharshini K K	MBBS	2022-2023
130	Theertha R	MBBS	2022-2023
131	Thenmozhi P	MBBS	2022-2023
132	Thennarasu M	MBBS	2022-2023
133	Varshini Vaieram	MBBS	2022-2023
134	Vetrivel N G	MBBS	2022-2023
135	Vijay M	MBBS	2022-2023
136	Vinitha M	MBBS	2022-2023
137	Vishal Manoharan	MBBS	2022-2023
138	Vishnusamy S	MBBS	2022-2023
139	Vishindsany S  Vithu Bhalan S	MBBS	2022-2023
140	Yuvika Menon	MBBS	2022-2023
140	I uvika iviciion		

141	Mohamed Shalih Sharapath M.	MBBS	2022-2023
142	Jeya Krishna V.	MBBS	2022-2023
143	Sona S.	MBBS	2022-2023
144	Keerthana S.	MBBS	2022-2023
145	Divya S.	MBBS	2022-2023
146	Sinthana J.K.	MBBS	2022-2023
147	Siva Tamil Selvan S.	MBBS	2022-2023
148	Gokul K.	MBBS	2022-2023